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fl 1 .l\1) (RfV I I 27 70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/6/76 Date of transcription _______ _ 

DOROTHY DAVIS, Locust Grove, Georgia, was tele­
phonically contacted and advised she has no knowledge or 
possession of any records in reference to her husband's former 
place of business known as 11 Pete's Bar 11

, on Moreland Avenue. 
She is sure all of these records have been destroyed. 

She stated she does not know the name of any 
accounting firm or law firm which handled the tax or account 
matters of her husband's place of business. There is no one 
in the family who would have this information. 

1 n le," ew ed on _______ 2/ ~5,_/~7~6---~ a I __ ~A~t~l~a~n~t .... a~,,__._G~e~a~r~g,_.i~a _____ File # At l an ta 44- 2 386 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON . ___ :_C_W _____ Date dictated 2/5/76 

This d,..,cumen! conloins neither recommendo!1ons nor cori(lu'>1ons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

11 ond its contents are no! lo be distributed outside your agency. 

* U.S. GPO, 1974-555-294 

I 
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FD 302 (RFV. 1 I -2 7-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/17 /76 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

DOROTHY DAVIS, Locust Grove, Georgia, was contacted 
at her residence and advised that she has searched and has been 
unable to locate any records regarding her husband's former place 
of business "Pete's Bar" in Atlanta, Georgia. 

She advised her husband never told her about the 
operation of the bar or any incidents which happened at the 
bar. She has never heard her husband discuss anything about 
the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She was not sure 
of the exact dates her husband owned the bar, but thought he 
sold it in 1966, however, that could have been 1965 or 1967. 
Her husband sold the bar and went to work fur an oil company 
in Saudi Arabia. He worked there for about nine months and 
returned to the UniiRI States. She does not recall any of the 
names of any of the employees. 

Into, v,ewod on __________ 2/9/76 Locust Grove, Georgia al __________ ____:_ __ File# Atlanta 44-2386 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON and 
b v ---=-S'-'-A---'J"-'-A-"--M=E=S_Y:____•:.....· --=Bc=:L.:....:A:....:..N K:..c:N..:..::E::...R:..z,___::_:J Rc...:._•:__ ___ __:_T-=-J W.:..:....:....:: c:..:.w.:__ __ Dale d icla led ___ 2/_1_3_/ _7 6 __ 

This document contains neither recommendat1ons nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the properly of the FBI and is iooned to your agency; 

1I and 11s contents are not ta be distributed outside your agency. 
.,) 

.. /> * U.S. GPO: 1974-555-294 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-31.JL (Kt v 1 1-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

.I I 1,1!,· ,,I Ir ,111•,(, 111l111n J / 1 f ].~ v• ----

DI/1.:n~ BRADY, 1140 Horelan<l Drive. SF., A.tlanta, 
Geortia, •,;as contacted and !urnlahed the follovin,P. infor--
1J.tttion: 

She 1s the own.er and operator of The Office Bar 
located at ~!ore land and Flat Shoals Road, Atlanta, Georgia. 
She has never employed any band a.t her place of business. 
Every once 1n a while RAY GOD'FRF.Y does come into cha bar and 
doea ?lay his guitar, hoveve.r~ abe could not recall any 
ot;ier individuals ever playing with htr.1. At thflt she tele­
phonic.ally contiicted h.er day bartender and asked him f.f 
GODFREY hsd aver played at the bar during the d.ay with 
.an:roti.e else. The day bartender advised he had never seen 
:>.AY OODF'!:lEY play at the bar vith any other individuals. 
I:.RA)Y waa unable to pick out tli• artiat' 11 conception of 
RAI.PH (la.st name unknown). When •pacifically shown this 
photograph.~ she advised she had never seen this indivic..':ual. 
~:.he ia positive that th• peraon vhoac liken••• ia represented 
1.>y the arti•t's conception is not the peraon whom she knows 
a11f1 nUKE·· • 

~fter PETE DAVIS aold the bar to 0 3UCiC' BAILEY. 
she w~nt to work for t.."te 'Drift.wood Loun~e which is located 
one block south of Pete'• B.ar on Moreland Avenue. She never 
worked at Bill nailay•• and vu nner employed by LEWIS 
CLARK. 

It. -..was her understanding that after PETE DAVIS 
901.d the bar he went to worl: in Saudi. Arabia for one year. 
Sh.e is imable to sup-ply any of the name.a or addresses of 
a..--iy of t."le old-time customers of Pete's nar. Every on.ce in 
a while s.o::ie of them drop in at her bar. but not on a 
ref:11lar basis. 

~ihe again stated that she does not knov, nny 
fri~mda of RAY OOOFF.ET named RALPH. She Joes not kno·_. 
anyon,~ named 1lALPH SHITH. or RALPit SETZE~. She also does 
not know anyone naffied LEE OODJ'IEY. 

lntm,ewed on '2,/19/7£, a t _ ___.._t_l_,e...,n...._t .. a..,., ___..,Ca,.....o..,r~,,..id!aL__ ___ F ,I" # AT 44-23 8 b 

6 Y----;S~A!tt-TI..w:£O~MR_,t111,t_,-S---.JJ..,._-..a· :dJ1JK..&.!..,L~S1:..!JwUL.....:•:.11vyqc... ______ Date d ictated _____ 2...,/ ... l ... 4 .... /...:c7--=6'------

Thi.-, document contains neither recommendations nor conctusions of the FBI. I h f I is I e properly o the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
11 rrnd its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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.t_:ir-,,,; t:]i;it :111(~ tlioui,!1l •;·1e, ,n,~• 1 !'._I\'{ CO(:FR::f 
r :__.!i·rlv ·r. l:! ·-1:~<1 1_-11:it~ ;·;i1P r.Lnds it l.1;ird t(1 hc~li.cvc~ t~1.at 1~A'{ 
,.,- ~r,,···· -, · 1 • f bl c• 1 1 ' l'(r' E'i.I'/:.:·,'1 cou1·· ,'c:• J.n a11:,, sort o trou c. c1:-it.: :J. so i~nows tnc 1·-

brot'.wr:; ancl considers t:1cm to be harmless hard drinlrcrs. 
:, -.; :~t-'.ltr::d .:111 o::- these~ incUviduals are very friendly and 
crn_,J_,] not r1o ::mytllinn: Hro:1g. RAY ~ODF1<EY is a very friendly, 
;!:: ial)J.c individual and has no violent tenclencics. Even 
t:1ourh t:7.r;rc has !)c,;n perioJic fights Ht both I'cte' s Har 
~nc. '1:'!1..c '.~ff:i~c~ Gar, .s'h? ~Hls never seen P,I.Y C~0;JFREY enter into 
any of t:1c.sc :iroblerns. 
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F[) Jl17 [RfV. 11 27 70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

()ulH of tronStript1on_ 
2/!J/76 

LEWIS W. CLARK, 2950 Catherine Valley Drive, Decatur, 
Geor0ia, was contacted and advised that he managed Bill Bailey's 
Lounge located at 1455 Moreland Avenue, from September, 1966, 
through 1973. He personally acted as the bartender there numerous 
times. He advised that JUNE HALL was the day bartender at Bill 
Bailey's and that she might be able to furnish information regard­
ing individuals who frequented Bailey's. He could not recall any 
other employees who worked at the lounge on a fulltime or regular 
basis. DIANE BRADY was never employed at Bill Bailey's. 

CLARK picked out from a spread of photographs the 
pictures of RAY GODFREY and CLAUDE POWELL, as being individuals 
whoirequented the bar. He did not recognize the picture of 
LEON POWELL. He advised that CLAUDE POWELL was a very quiet 
individual and never knew him to be in any sort of trouble. 
GODFREY was an extremely extroverted individual and always 
wanted to play the guitar in the bar. GODFREY was a country 
and western singer who had had some records recorded by 
Columbia Records. GODFREY was always playing these records on 
the juke box. 

Back in 1966 and 1967 and 1968, the marl in the bar 
was probably anti-Negro, however, as far has he mows, there was 
never any discussion about the harming of any blacks. 

He was unable to pick from a spread of photographs 
the artist's conception of RALPH (LNU). He advised that none 
of the individuals in the spread had ever been in the bar when 
he was there. 

Interviewed on 
2/17/76 al ___ D_ec_a_t_u_r_,_G_e_o_r~g_i a _____ Flle # _A_t_l_a_n_t_a _4_4_-_2_3_8_6_ 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
by ___ S_A_J_A_M_E_S_Y_. _B_L_A_N_KN_E_R~,_J_R_. ___ T_J_W_:_c_w ____ Dale diclaled ___ 2.,_/_l 7_,_/_7_6 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendo!1ons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is iooned to your agency; 

1t and 11s contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 

* U.S. GPO: 1974-115!1-294 
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rr, J07 (RfV. 11 27 70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/23/76 
Dote of transcription _____ _ 

JUNE HALL, Killian Road, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that 
in 1967 and 1968, she was employed as the day bartender at the lounge 
known as Bill Bailey 1 s. She picked from a spread of photgraphs the 
photograph of CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY as individuals who 
frequented the lounge. HALL advised that CLAUDE was a very quiet 
individual when sober, however, would be very unruly when drinking. 

RAY GODFREY was a very likable individual and she would 
be quite surprised if he were in any trouble. HALL was unable to 
pick from a spread of photographs the artists 1 conception of RALPH 
(LNU). When specifically shown the composite of RALPH (LNU), she 
was positive she had never seen the individual. She advised that 
she would have remembered the individual if he had ever been in 
the bar because of his good looks. 

In le' VI ewe d On __ 2 ,,-/J~7....,./~7~6~ ____ a, _ _,_A..ut ....... J ....... aLLinu..tJ.&.a..._, -'G....,ewO.,.,rc_,g,µiu.aL__ _____ File # At 1 an ta 44-238 6 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
by __ ___.,S ..... A~J.,.,A-M ...... E_s.,__..y_....,.R._I A .... N ...... K..,..N ...... E~B...,, .............. J~B~ __ _____.T_,.,1] ..... WL.o.·_._.c.uw ___ oa1e dictaled ____ _J2...,/~2,,_,3u/....L7~6.___ __ _ 

fh1\ dncurnenl contains neither recommendot1ons nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the property of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 

11 und 1ls contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

1'r U.S. GPO, 1974-555·294 
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l'D-302 (REV. 11-27-70) ( '\ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 3/2/76 Dute ol l1u11\111pl11111 ______ _ 

HAZEL EVAi."lS, 788 Moreland Avenue, Atlanta, 
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following 
information: 

She worked as a bartender at Bill Bailey's 
Lounge from 1966 to 1969. She worked the night shift 
and generally came on duty at 6:00 P.M. and worked until 
2:00 A.M. The day bartender was JUNE HALL. A couple 
of times her niece, PAT BOOZER, worked in the bar, how­
ever, she was not a regular employee. "BUCK" BAILEY 
owned the bar in 1966, however, LEWIS CLARK managed the 
business the whole time that BAILEY owned it. Some­
time in 1967 or 1968 LEWIS CLARK bought out "BUCK" 
BAILEY and owned it himself. BAILEY had very little to 
do with the bar and it was very seldom that he would 
come out to the location. 

She picked out the photof;raph of ARNOLD RAY 
GODFREY from a spread of photographs and advised she 
had known him since he moved to Atlanta from Copper­
hill, Tennessee. She advised he was a very quiet 
individual and could not believe he could be in any 
trouble. GODFREY was a very likeable individual and 
almost everybody seemed to be friends with him. She 
also picked out the picture of CLAUDE POWELL as being a 
frequent customer of the bar known as Bill Bailey's 

-Lounge. She was unable to pick from a spread of 
photographs the artist's conception of RALPH (last name 
unknown) as being a customer of the bar or a friend of 
RAY GODFREY. When specifically shown the artist's 
conception, she stated she did not remember any individual 
looking like that as be:hng at the bar. She advised 
GODFREY never worked as a bartender at Bill Bailey's 
Lounge. She knows of no other individual who frequented 
the bar named RALPH. She advised she does not know 
where any of the former patrons of Bill Bailey's 
Lounge can be located. She stated that the whole 
neighborhood where Bill Bailey's Lounge was located has 
changed racially and that all of the former patrons 
have moved to diiferent parts of the city. 

01-~A-t_J .... a ..... u ..... t .... a~, __._.G ... e~ou.r-f'g .... i .... a..__ ___ F ile # AT 44-2386 

SA JAMESY. BLANK.HER, Jr. 
l,y ___ ~S~AH.. .. -T..i.-lul,..,Qc.:,M,jwa,;A.,.,;S~J.....,,..__.)1<11...JT._Ja....,S~Qu.N~~·-111wyt.¥---------Dote dictoled ___ _.,,2.L/-"=2'-'4'-'-/_.]e-->6.__ ___ _ 

!hie, 1! 1Curncnl cr)nlL1ins r11;ilhPr reconimendotions nor conclusions of th": F8I. It i'> t!1e properly 0 1 the FBI und i·,; loanl.!J In your {]gone y, 

i1 ,111,l 1t,, C\)111,•nt, ,ire 110! lo be dis1rihult_:d outside your ,1~•~n,y 
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FD-302 (ktV. I I 27-70) ( ( 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Dale of !r,rnscriplio11 ___ J+/....,?+/-7 ..... 6~---

PATSY BOOZER, 1202 Fleetwood Drive, Atlantn, Geor1~i:1, 
was contacted and furnished the followin~ information: 

She advised that approximately seven years ago, she 
had worked for a LEWIS CLARK at Bill Bailey's Lounge. She 
stated she was a bartender at this lounge. From the spread 
of photographs shown to her, she picked out the photograph 
of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY as a frequent customer at Bill 
Bailey's Lounge. As far as she knew, GODFREY had a good 
reputation and was not known to be a trouble-maker 
with the police department. She did not know of any of 
RAY GODFREY's friends. She was not familiar with the 
photograph of CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. She was unable to select 
a composite of RALPH (last name unknown). ·when specifically 
shown an artist's conception of RALPH (last name unknown) 
she advised she had never seen this individual. 

lnlervicwed on __ 2.,_/_l_b~/_7_6 ____ Jt_A_t_l_an_t_a~, _G_e_o_r_g_i_a ____ File # AT 44-2386 

SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER, JR. 
by ___ S_A__::,T-'--'JI-'-O_H_AS_;,J_;;._'. _w_;_;_I_ccLc=_Sc._cO'-"N-'---'-': wy~ _______ Dale didolc,J ___ 2...,/-2~4 ... L~Z ...... 6~----

lh1,;, document rontn111'> n1->ither recommendolions nor conclus1011·, of th,_• FR!. It is tl1r: tJ'operly of th~• f-P,1 ind 1, lr>rJ1P!d tu /'llJr ogen, y. 

ii oncJ !Is conlc:nl':. are not lo brJ distribut0d outside your u~t,::ncy. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD JO? (REV. I 1-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

()uto of lron-.tripllOn 
2/23/76 

WILLIAM SANFORD VENABLE advised he and ROBERT McGARITY 
rreviously owned the property located at 1455 Moreland Avenue. 
He was sure that the bar located at that address had been in the 
past named both "Pete's Place", and "Bill Bailey's". Back in 
1966, BUCK BAILEY took over the lounge ad named it "Bill Bailey's". 
Sometime later, LEWIS CLARK obtained the liquor license and owner­
ship of the bar. However, prior to that LEWIS CLARK had managed 
the bar for BUCK BAILEY. 

VENABLE does not know anyone by the name of POWELL 
nor does he know anyone with the name of "DUKE". He was unable 
to pick from a spread of photographs the photograph of CLAUDE or 
LEON POWELL. VENABLE advised that he had been in the bar a 
couple of times possibly during the period of 1967 or 1968. 

The name RAY GODFREY is familiar to him, however, he 
has never personally met GODFREY. The only reason he knows the 
name is that GODFREY was supposed to be a country and western 
singer and was "fairly well known", at Bill Bailey's. He does 
not know any of GODFREY's associates. 

He does not know any individual named RALPH (LNU) 
who is connected with the bar known as "Pete's Place" or ''Bill 
Bailey's". 

VENABLE stated he is not related to JAMES VENABLE, the 
founder of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, in StoreMountain, 
Georgia. 

lnlerv,ewud on_ _ _ _2/1 ?J76 --~a•_~A~t~l =a n~t~a~,~G-=-eo=-cr_ga=· '-----__ File # At 1 an ta 44- 2386 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
by --~S~A~,J~AM~E~S~Y~, ----"<-'B L-A...,_N'-'-'K"-'N=-ER~, _,.J'-'--'R~. __ __,_T-"'-JW~: c"-!.w'---..C ___ Dole d icloled ____ _:2::.,_/___.:l..:....7L../7:....:6,.__ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 11 is the property of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 

11 and its contenls ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 

* U.S. GPO: 1974-155!1·294 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

D,1le ,)t l1on;.cript1011_--=3'-•=:i_-...:...]..:....{) __ 

".-;' lLLl..'.-\tl LlJWl~Y teS CODtac.t.e<l at his place of 
e1,1!'.)lO';r--::icnt, ~,ewuy Music Iacorpc11rated, and furnished the 
following 1nCormat1on: 

In 1966, he handled a profuaionel country and 
western singer named RAY GODFREY. 111s records ..., that 
C:C1DF,iEY' s real name was R. A. CODFREY • He did not haft any 
personal cont.acts with COI>F'UEY but ..tnly dealt with hllll oa 
a prof ess!onAJ basis. 

His <pinion of. 11GJ)FREY ._. that CODFRI!."Y was .1ust a 
'r:oud ole country boy+1 and that GODFREY could not be In any 
~~or.t of trouble. 

LO\:E::.-; viewed a spread of photographs which 
i:...1cluded :u\LPH ( Last Name Unknown) and was unable to idantif y 
any.of the indlvi.duals.. When spaci.fically shown the photograph 
of ;,:J..V?B (Last t!.eme ~), LCJl.1£..1tY advi-.d that be had not 
seen this itllividual. 

UJ\,;E,'.Y again stated he did DOt. know any of 'i,AY 
G~fP1.u::y, s friends or asaociates. GODFREY would merely ccaa 
to 1.owery Huslc to record his songs and be paid. 

LO\-iERY was not £Md.liar with .., ... 1c1aa with 
1\Al.Prr ::-~-UTII OT RALPH SETZER. 

I nlc' V rcw,•d on_~2"•--'"2,_,7,.__...,711+(sr-----a '-:,~'.;;tl--'l~&nlfrft-ltai----,-4.eeo~ ... r--g"'i-ar-------" ,1,, # A:thmta l+4 2.38i 

fhis J0cun1~nt contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F81. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to v~ 11 ,r ,1,1,.ri, v. 

if nrd 11<, cnrilf•n!s ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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. , I / / /U/ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcription, __ 3/;;_2_/:___76 ___ _ 

RAYMOND GODFREY, 5228 Kingswood Circle, Atlanta, 
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following informa­
tion: 

He is familiar with an individual named ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD RAY GODFREY was known to everyone as 
RAY GODFREY and he is known to everyone as RAYMOND GODFREY. 
Both he and RAY GODFREY frequented a bar on Moreland Avenue 
known as Pete's Place. He picked from a spread of photo­
V,raphs the pictures of CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY as 
frequent patrons of Pete's Place. He stated that CLA'UDE 
POWELL had a reputation aromid the bar as having a boastful 
manner while he was drunk, however, being a very friendly 
fellow while sober. He never knew CLAUDE POWELL to be in 
any sort of trouble or to be vicious in any way. 

He was quite friendly with RAY GODFREY, however, 
is not related to him in any way. He described RAY GODFREY 
as being a "good old boy" who would not be in any trouble. 
RAY GODFREY is a very friendly individital and he never saw 
RAY GODFREY cause any trouble in the bar. He was tmable 
to identify from a spread of photographs the artist's 
conception of RALPH (last name unknown). When specifically 
shown this photograph, he advised he had never seen this 
individual. He advised that he was in Pete's Place or 
Bill Bailey's Lounge almost every night from 1966 to 1967. 
RAYMOND GODFREY advised that through his association with 
RAY GODFREY, he knew that GODFREY had no use for Blacks, 
but would not hann anyone. GODFREY was not miique inl his 
dislike for Blacks among the patrons of the bar, however, 
RAY GODFREY was an individual who would not resort to 
violence. 

Interviewed on 2/19/76 01_A,,_...._t=l=an=t.,.,.a-£-, ----=G.,,,,.eo~r ... ~,..i.,.,.a ____ F;fe # AT 44-2386 

Date d ictated __ ___j2u/__.2...:4;i;.i/c...7u6...__ ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly uf the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

11 ,irid ii<; ronlenls ore not lo be distributed oulsidn your ogl:1,cy. 
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/\T ~4-2386 
T,JW:cw 
I 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia, on the dates 
indicaie:l: 

CLARENCE FISHER, Owner, of Fisher Wall, 326 
Petterson Road, Scottdale, Georgia, advised he does have an 
employee named RAY COOLEY, however, COOLEY was out on a job 
at the time and he would have COOLEY call on his return. 

RAY COOLEY advised he is familiar with CLAUDE 
and LEON POWELL. He was running his own business in 1967 or 
1968 and at the time he did have employed CLAUDE and LEON 

R)WELL as dry wall installers. His records, however, are kept 
at home. He would attempt to review them and see if there 
would be some paperwork showing that CLAUDE and LEON POWELL 
were working for him in October or November, 1967. 

On February 13, 1976, MARJORIE COOLEY, wife of 
RAY COOLEY advised she kept the records for her husband when 
he was in business for linself. She has been unable to find 
any records going back to 1967 or 1968, regarding any indivi­
duals employed for her husband. Her husband at that time was 
self-employed and did have a couple of individuals working for 
him. She specifically remembas that she moved into her own 
house in November 1967. Her husband installed the dry wall 
in her horre The individuals actually installing the dry wall 
were CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. Therefore, she is positive that 
CLAUDE and LEON POWELL worked for her husband in late October, 
or early November, 1967. 

She feels quite certain that CLAUDE and LEON 
POWELL worked for her husband from 1966 until 1969. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386 
TJW:wy 
1 

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia on 
February 23, 1976: 

Lieutenant STRICKLAND, Permit Section, Atlanta 
Police Department, Atlanta, Georgia, advised DIANE BRAND 
also known as Diane Brady took over the management of the 
bar named "The Office" on August 28, 1974. The previous 
owner was THOMAS M. HYATT, 2131 Flat Shoals Road, Atlanta, 
Georgia. HYATT owned the bar from February, 1972 until 
1974. JAMES MAYNARD LIVINGSTONE, 622 Farrar Court, Decatur, 
Georgia, previously owned the bar from 1969 until 1972. 
The bar originally opened up in 1969. 

PATRICIA BLUE,~:manager, apartments located at 
4131 Flat Shoals Road advised THOMAS M. HYATT has not 
lived at that address for the last two years. She has 
been the manager of that complex for that period of time. 
She was unable to fine any material in her file regarding 
THOMAS M. HYATT. 

Records of the United States Post Office, East 
Atlanta Branch, Metropolitan Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, were 
reviewed with negative results regarding any forwarding 
address for THOMAS M. HYATT. The carrier for that route 
advised THOMAS HYATT has been gone from 4131 Flat Shoals 
Road for approximately three years. 

A review of the Atlanta City Directory and 
the Atlanta suburban directory reflects approximately 104 
RALPH or R. SMITHs. The Greater Atlanta Southern Bell 
telephone directory lists in excess of 104 RALPH or R. 
SMITHs. Neither the city directory nor the telephone book 
shows any listing for R. SETZER. 

On February 24, 1975, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, State of Georgia, Atlanta, Georgia, was 
contacted and requested to review the state tax records for 
any automobile owned by ARNOLD RAY GODFREY from 1967 to 1968. 
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1~T 44-2386 
2 

On February 25, 1976, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Atlanta, Georgia, advised her records 
reflect that in 1968 A. R. GODFREY of 569 Gresham Road, 
Atlanta, Georgia, had license in the State of Georgia 
for a 1960 Chevrolet Impala, Georgia license 2J40393. 
Mso WAGER advised that there are no other cars registered to 
A. R. GODFREY. 

On February 24, 1976, JOE WALLACE, Security Office, 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that the air lines 
do not keep the names of individuals who fly on their air lines 
longer than 90 days. According th~'the Civil Aeronautics 
Board, the actual tickets are maintained for 90 days. A 
computer run showing the history of the ticket is maintained 
in the air lines files for 30 days, therefore, after 90 days 
the air lines would not be able to supply any passenger 
information. 
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AT 44-2386 

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON on February 26, 1976, at 
Atlanta, Georgia. 

A review of the Greater Atlanta Southern Bell 
Telephone Directory failed to reflect any listing for a 
LAVERN COOK or LAVENE COOK. A review of the Cobb County 
and City of Marietta Directory also failed t6 reflect 
any listing for a LAVERN COOK or LAVENE COOK. 

Attached hereto is a xerox copy of a portion 
of an Atlanta city map showing: 

(1) location of hotel RAY GODFREY stayed 

(2) where RAY GODFREY's car was recovered 

(jJ location of Pete's Bar. 

/ 
I 

! 
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AT 44-2386 

A review of the records at the Federal Records 
Center, 11ilitary Branch, St. Louis, Missouri, disclosed 
LEON POWELL had army serial service number RA14478523, 
Social Security Account Number ~ I ~ate of 
birth I i at Toccoa, ~eorgia and enlisted in PII 
the U. S. Army at At anta, Georgia. He served active 
duty from September, 1952, to December 21, 1955. He was 
honorably released fro□ ~ctive duty as a private (high 
weapons infantry) at Fort Benning, Georgia, and trans-
ferred to U. S. Army Reserve. He was honorably dis-
charged from the U. S. Army Reserve on December 23, 1960 
by reason of expiration of service. 

LEON's report of medicaly examination dated 
December 19, 1955, disclosed "multiple psychosomatic 
complaints". LEON did not keep his appointment and 
did not desire to remain in service for further treat­
ment. 

LEON was tri.2r1 7nd convicted by summary court 
marshal January L3, 19~3 for Absence Hithout Leave and 
sentenced to 45 days hard labor. He had a special court 
marshal on September 14, 1954 for breaking restriction 
and by a special court marshal on August 26, 1955 for 
Absence Without Leave. No other medical records were 
found for POWELL other than dental claim. 

No military service record was located for 
CLAUDE POWELL. 

4 / i 
I I 

I 
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r1, Jil7 (R[V 11 27-70) 

Interviewed on 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1/27/76 
Dote of transcription ________ _ 

In addition to infonnation furnished by ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY of 1105 Lakeshore Drive, Jonesboro, Georgia, 
on interview transcribed January 14, 1976, that to the 
best of his recollection, he was in Nashville, Tennessee, 
"shacked up" on the day MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was 
killed. GODFREY thought he could verify this through 
some personal records. 

1/13/76 Atlanta, Georgia AT 44-2386 __________ ot _________ __::...._ _____ Flfe # _________ _ 

SA BERNARD R. BERRY 
by _____ S_A_T_H_O_MA __ S_J_._W_I_L_S_O_N __ :_wy___::__ ______ i)ote dictoted _____ l_/_2_0_/_7_6 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 

,1 and 11s conlenls are nal la be distributed aulside your age~c

1

•y'

1

,

1
, -~

1

_

1

·-,t, :{/ __ _ 

/ --";ft '-. * u.s. GPO: 1974-111111-294 
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O1-flONAL l'OIN. NO, 10 
MAY 1'62 l!DfflON 
GIi. fPMI t•I ..,:~ 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 1 - Mr. Callahan 
1 - Mr. Adams 

/ l - Ji:,.t. Gallagher 
'Mr. Galla ' 4/2/76 

1 Mr. O'Connell 

Auoc~Dir. _ . 

Dep. '. . 
Dep:· · v _ 

Asst,Qlt_· 
Adm1,I, 
CompLSyst, _ 

Ext. Alfaira ___:.. 

Fil•~-~-~ Gen. __ 

Ide, __ 

Inspection _ 

1 - Mr. Peelman lntell. --
FROM ·J. s. Peelm 1 - Mr. Helterhoff Labarata,y_ 

r ; 1 - Mr . Moore Legal Coun. -

'-~ ·· ____ .. ___ "\ ~- Lea~--t-- ,, :;:~:_~"~~al._ 
SUBJECT: MURKI~/ ., , Traonong --

PU~~~E: To advise of results of a 'conference with . . ~rJW" !;.~:0:":.:.:·-= 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) J. Stanley Pottinger, Civil 
Rights Division (CRD), and representatives of the General Investi­
gative Division (GID), concerning results of our investigation 
pertaining to the allegation by Leon Owen Powell and his brother 
Claude Powell, Jr. that prior to the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., they were offered payment to murder King. 

SYNOPSIS: This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this 
murder and presently is in local confinement. In January of 
1976, Leon Owen Powell and his brother Claude Powell, Jr., 
made an allegation that they were offered payment to murder 
King prior to his actual death. Their accounts of this alleged 
payment offer differ in many respects. We conducted an extensive 

I investigation and did not develop any information to substantiate 
this allegation and there is no indication it is any way connected 
with James Earl Ray. The results of our investigation were 
closely coordinated with the CRD. Per the request of AAG Pottinger, 
a conference was held on 4/2/76 wherein Mr. Pottinger was briefed 
by representatives of the GID concerning results of our investif -~ 
gation re the Powell allegation. After briefing, Pottinger ' ' 1 _; 

-~-nstructed another Departmental Attorney to prepare a Departnrentl!'~--· 
emorandum summarizing the results of the Powell investigation 

and pointing out there is no indication of any conspiracy or-any 
indication the Powell allegation connected with James Earl Ray. 
Pottinger still undecided as to whether the Powell allegation merits 
presentation to a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ). Mr. Pottinger 
stated the CRD would advise if a determination is made to present 
this matter to a FGJ. No additional investigation was_~~..,...... 
of the FBI. ·. nt=r.~45 L/:4- . ~:/ > / / ( / I I 

1 

RECOMMENDATION: For ~~\iRtion. You "will be :dvi~e~ if ~-6 1976 q 
Department decides to present the Powell allegation to~---

, ·''; ;__'. APPROVED,,✓:, Ccmp. Syst •.•.• - Laboratory ...• -
,.\·' IC 

• 1 Assoc. Di, ··············-· Ext. /1.ffairs.:z-····· .J Lega oun ..•• -:_:,~· 
Dep. AD Adm......... Gen. lnv.C-,./1.'J.1 P'.an. & Eval7:······--

1 
8 4 211976 
. - Buy U.S. Savings &nds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN 
44-38861 

DETAILS 

This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. King 
on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and · 
presently is in local confinement. You were advised in previous 
memoranda that we were conducting an investigation at the request 
of the CRD to resolve the Powell allegation. 

Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother, Claude, 
while in Pete's Bar in Atlanta in November of 1967, were 
approached by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells 
if they were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey stated he 
could put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to 
murder King. Approximately one week later, while at the same 
bar, the Powells were approached by a Ralph Last Name Unknown 
(LNU) who stated "I guess you know why I'm here." Ralph displayed 
what he said was $25,000 and then said "If you decide to take 
the job, there's $50,000 more when its completed." Leon stated 
that Claude then replied they needed time to think it over and 
Ralph stated "If your mind is not made up now, I can't do 
business with you." Leon stated neither he nor his brother 
were involved in King's murder. Leon also advised that 
Ralph never actually said money being offered was to kill King. 
Subsequently, however, Leon stated Ralph had only said "25" 
and there would be "50" when King was buried, and changed other 
aspects of this alleged meeting~ 

Claude Powell, Jr., was interviewed and although 
he also said a meeting did occur, his account differs from 
Leon's. He states meeting occurred in about March of 1968 
and furnished other information which differed from Leon's. 

Leon stated Pete Davis, the bar owner, observed 
the meeting. Claude also stated he thinks Davis was present 
at bar at time of alleged meeting. Our investigation showed 
that Pete Davis did not own the bar at time of alleged meeting. 

Bureau polygraph examinations were afforded to 
Leon and Claude Powell. Leon's examination was determined to be 
"inconclusive" and Claude's was determined to be "truthtelling." 

-2- CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN 
44-38861 

Godfrey was interviewed and denied any involvement. 
Godfrey was recontacted as to whether he would take a polygraph 
examination and he referred Agents to his attorney. CRD 
contacted his attorney and his attorney subsequently advised 
CRD that Godfrey is innocent; however, he will not consent to 
any further interview. 

Other extensive investigation did not develop any 
information to substantiate this allegation and there is no 
indication it is in anyway connected with James Earl Ray. 

The results of our investigation were closely 
coordinated with the CRD and the CRD has been reviewing the 
results of our investigation to determine if it should be 
presented to a FGJ. 

Per the request of AAG Pottinger, a conference 
was held on 4/2/76 in Mr. Pottinger's office wherein Mr. Pottinger 
was briefed concerning the results of the investigation of the 
Powell allegation by Section Chief James S. Peelman and 
SA Hal N. Helterhoff, Civil Rights Section of the GID. Also 
in attendance was Departmental Attorney Stephen A. Horn of 
the CRD. After the briefing, Mr. Pottinger instructed 
Departmental Attorney Horn to prepare a Departmental memorandum 
summarizing the results of the Powell investigation and 
pointing out there is no indication of any conspiracy or any 
indication the Powell allegation was connected with James Earl 
Ray. Mr. Pottinger stated he still was undecided as to whether 
the Powell allegation merits presentation to a FGJ. Mr. Pottinger 
stated the CRD would advise if a determination is made to present 
this matter to a FGJ. No additional investigation was requested 
of the FBI. . 

-3-
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Mr. T. w. Leavitt 

J. G. DNaan 

M.ARTIH LUTHD KDD. Jlt. 

~ 

1 -·~.J.B. Ad_. 
1 -, ,,. , • T • .J • .Jankf.Da 
1 - Mr. R • .J. Gallaa}lar 

(At.ta: .J. S. P .. laan) 
1 - Hr. D. w. Moen 

3/30/76 
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz 
1 - Hr. l'. w. IAavit.t. 
l - Mr. J. G. DNaan 

·-,'\1 - Hr. s. r. Phillipa 
- . \ 

j/..--lLJ i/K I Jj J ·----~-------~,,-
pYBPOSE: Thia wrandull advl•• of •t.•t-• by lohart Mllrpby 
ef C1Yll Ript.• Dtvl•ion (Cm>) of Deparu.at that recent .... 
article concernlag Department'• atudy ef Martin l.»thu l'.ing, Jr., 
caae waa lncorreet. 

D&"TAILS: Recent aeaoraada bav• adv1Md that Departaant waa 
wtndlna up lta atucly of Bllreau fllea to detendne whether 
llweatlptlon of IU.11g' • aa .... lDation abould 1,e nopaed. AD 
article appeared in "l'M Vaahiagtoa hat .. 3/23/76. attribution 
to 0 lDforaecl IIOUNea •" prewl,ly 1n tba Deput111at., and 
indicated poaa11tlllty CRD wu.lcl recomand to Attenay Gwral 
(JIG) that a ltlue-rtbbon oc■alt.tea of peraou outa14e tba 
Go••zc11 ant. lNa fonaed to look at all aapecta of tlla caM. On 
3/29/76, Murphy, who bu Hen the DepartllNll't'a priaclpal 
revl..,.r of ear fll••• telepballed lvpeffl•r I. r. Pllillipa 
and volUIICNrN tbat tile article in queation la laeon:ect in 
that no recaMeadatlona bave yet 'beu llade to the ID. 

~ 
-~ 

\u 
'0 

Altbouch Murphy told ut1 on 3/24/76, that be baa .:!S ~ . 
eo11platecl bi.a apectf le nquatst for doeu11•ta t.n our f ilea, oa ~ --~ i 
3/29/7,, be ulrad fer atlclttSonal infonatlon 811d ladlceted he ~ ~ 
wwl.d coaclmae to 1laka ... furtlaar nqueata • bl f.a currently_~ ~ 
...... la pnparlag hia • ery and l'OCOBPandatlona fer the :§ · 
JI;. Ou ccmtlaued cooperatloa to ht.a wu reiterated and we , 
will contlaul to •nice hi.a DNda in dai• reapact. 

llDXNDi11DAJIOlt: None. 

100-106670 
(!) 44-38861 

SFP:lhb 
(10) 

~ 
5 5 APR 1 6 1976 

For IafoD1atloa. 

111-sfcftl~ 
:-..:,:-z; It~ 6Eb _,­

n•· APR 12 l9?S 
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... Narprft Genuy .... ,o, 
2021 K Su.et. ■• W. 
WUldJ19tOR, D. C. 21001 

Dear*• Gelrtzyr 

Mareh lrJ, 197C 

'ftd.a .U to .._ledfe noeipt by~ l'BI GD 
Pebzuzy 13, 1,1,, of ,..r r.tee4fa of Xafwd.en-Prl911c,y 
Aote (PO!PA) ..-ft..._. l'ebraary 11, 1911. 

:ta ~ioa with your r-.••• ~ 
MarUn Lld:her UntJ. :Sr., dli• part1cna1ar caN 1nw1 .... ,,.,llllli-
nou -terial vtucsll vill --· OOM14•r•ie Ulla to rtn'1ev and 
proceaa. 

In 11~ of the pa:1...,- aapeet of t:be ....... JODA, 
.. will nqutre a aotarl..a a.at:bc,rlaaUon hell the heir• 
of Hartin~. :Jr., _..dn,g UProR1 t.e nlew any 
iafoi'iiiuii l:hiiwi -y a-ele t.o funlab yeu.. A nourised 
ntborJ.aaU• fna .rudlth C:n1bell hNt.r 1a alao nqaired. 
s.....,aa.t.oa of tbeN tlocl'•111u NL0\11.4 aot. be la~ •• a 
gunnlae tlln you will be ~ all of t:M ....-ial, if 
ay, JOII ......-t:.84. 

An exeeedlNJ1,y IIM'VJ' wlt I of IOU&~ ~Ma :blfffl,. 0 
nc.,eiw4 -th•••~ fw ....... Mditi-Uy, -.rt .-..UiW ~ 
ilwolna9 aen:.a1a hia~rioal eue• of oanaUeral>le ....- Mft 
.. 1..-..s 1IJIGII t:11e nx. DMplte -•••et,,. .....-1ona of 
OU: ■taff raapeaa1ble for l'OffA -~, ... t>.aatdal a.la,-. 1a 
proo• .. ia9 nwa-•u CIOJld.n•. 
1 - The Deputy Attomey General - Enolo•ure 

A1:t.en1:ion1 Susan M. Bauaer 

j•h/vas (7) 

1 - (62-115530-12288) 
(!) - (44-38861) ' I ·• I 

31 
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Ms. Margaret Gentry 

Since January 1, 1975, the FBI has received a total 
of 16,112 FOIPA requests. Of these, our present backlog is 6,715. 
In an effort to deal fairly with any request requiring the 
retrieval, processing and duplication of documents, each request 
is being handled in chronological order baaed on the date of 
receipt. Please be assured that your request is being handled 
as equitably as possible and that all documents which can be 
released will be made available at the earliest possible date. 

Sincerely yours, 

Clarence M. Kelley 
Director 

- 2 -
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Mr. r. w. LeaYlt& 

1 • Mr •• B. Mi-
l • Mr. I. J. Jeakina 
1 • Mr. D. W. Moore 

. 1 • Mr. R • .J. Gall~r . 
(At.bl: J. S. PMJ.aaa) 

3/%2/76 
1 • Hr. J. A. Minu 
1 • M:r. I. w. l.Ala9ltt: 
1 • Mr. J. G. r.,.... 
1 •Hr.I. F. i»ldlllp• 

PUR9P; 1'lwl _r_._ _..tau of euneac O.,.rtllellt 
--w.~t.oaa nlatlltc to lta NYl• °' ..... fll•• to 
~ ....._. taeactgatt.a of Hdltn I.ut:ha- ~1,.. Jr.• 
··•-blatioa 8111Md4. .. NOplMd .. 

SJ!IOlSII: lioNrt Muplay •f 0.,.rtMat,. .. ta NYtwtag 
0V liztc aad related ftJ.u ill Dllpanaeat'a •t:udy te Mt.enlille 
if ---iaat.ien llwes&qatiea •f &la& llllllllll,J.d M nopellN. 
adYl ... dlat lae lat•••• to ne1 r•lld te AHlataat At.torney 
Geaeral (AIIG) Pettf.11&u dlat laftatipt.loa mt M ....,.._.; 
_,,.,.r, Pot.ti.-..,. •1......- and GIily i.tt!Jla•r'a 
n• .sadatiea will p te M.t.o-,- Gueral (AG) for fiDal 
jwtpsllt. Ia UITer, Nin& p ........ ..,. Muzplly' .... vU1 
alao take -..s ..... of DI •t.lou .... dlacndtt. Itta& wt. 
bu •t. yet fozaalatacl -, Net1 •nda~iea penaf.atag tben&o. 
IurlJta ,1. .... tea vtu. a.,un...- 1. F. Plailllpa, Mm:phy 
...,.tit ...,. ____ nlataa to feu..wtaa ..u .... wt.Cb. 
n.,..na .. S.U.c:aaad. Pldlllpa ha• • per-1 ... 1 .... 
of _,. •din 'PB~ ,._ waa dla cape of aa eoacated a 
cllecrNl'tlll& effezt .. vu U.C• Orlglu of -,a ud ••• 
te cllacnidlt ~lag an •t. p□o•ally cleea111t .. la IID'eav. 
filaa aad CilUld lloe .... wt.di _.,,, .. f.-. Dtnetn ill~ 
dDwa co .... aupenuor. I41edlt.1•• of ........... (HQ) 
per••••l 111D partietpa1&9ld la Un& ...,_nipct.a fum...a-t to~• 4lu1n.l te ~ .. tiler it. waa HIDftr •r 
fo.-r Allala&aat. te die Dll'llletDr w. C. SU111Y• -. .... 
prlnetpal •ttvat.t.aa fone tiahl9d Klaa bwea&Sga&toa. He 

100-186670 1/1 -(_:.·,,//>// -
d)- 44•38861 · iioTRac6R-

SFP '1lllt ALL INFORMATION CONTAIN m•rxDlfllif"i' dJJ_~ 
~ HEREIN ~S UNCLASSIAED :i_ 

1 
-

~ ( A.-11, ; b 1':J(t:i OAT[~. BVSP ~ d,~ 
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Mae••-• le. T. W. i.ea.l&t 
.. : ~la ll&tlaer U,., .Ir. 
100-10'670 

... teltl Pldllipa - •t. ~l• .. u prlYah 
----ts.a. Nhe• lulll•• ... lllt"Nr alld Cl,._ to1-a. 
Ila& fna wl.t:tea neom. -•N.Ct.w WI.tit Julll•aa _. 
a••hl ... -,lllln la tllia 1111.U.la••• DIY'latoa at die &._, 
S.& WM PM.lls,e' ,-r•••l opt.at• hlll•• waa anld.hd 
ef&illgilllNdiaatiea. 

1 liUe. For ~t.a. 

IS'lAllf: llw earl7 1>11 •••• 1975, tllia .01,•11 1at hu .... ...,..... ,.,diet' - -- - ...,. t.ba I.IINat.iptl.oa 
of dla -iaatt. ef Kba ... llu .... NYlMrilla our ~ 
fU.. Oil UIIJI ... ~ ......... Priadpa1 ......... 
.._. .._ BolMtn ......,, aas.f of CrildMl leetlea; _. 
J- 1\i&'IIIR, DlflRJ' #JIJ, ... ftaa'1eJ' PeO-f ... " IJO, all 
of dlie C1Yil atata&• Df.Yblea (CID) • ....., ... --11•11 t 
- fonad..- CJD'• .......... , •• to ....... te die 1/l. 
After wt•••-. die file ...,un - 3/19/76. Muplly .... 
Pld.llS,• fer eertala ...._&uar 11. lafe111at.lell _. al• ..... 
Plltlllpa to kMw of eutaJa ,.,......_ ,_ •• ..._ nl&Uaa 
• die Dap.at•nt•a MlDaaclw la dd.e 118&v. M ,-. 
an awan. •-. ..._ •••atilt& ful.17 ntll • ~ 
In tld.a ■wdy. TM feli..wtag ........... ._ a,.,. .. u.a 
•- Hurp11y _. Plallllpa. 

COIITDIUiD - ova 
., 2 -
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Mllllt__.. t.o Mr. r. W. l.eaYltC 
.. : Hutla lu.tlln u-. . .Jr. 
180-106'70 

ta Nlaecaa ~io & C" ,n... 11a al• ••t•• a ,.,, of 
tM --.tau of ..,... 44-Jll61 file wMola relaua ttt dla 
...,._lptlea of dae Ulla •••••dllatS... 
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FD-36 (~ev. 2-14-74) 

.J t \ 
1J f 

• 

FBI 

Date: 4/9/76 

ransmit the following in---------,-----------------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

I 

Via AJRTEJ. • I 
(Precedence) I \ 

------------------------------------------------' -----.~--

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub B)(C) 
~-;,.._._,___ 
l .. ~ \ 

SUBJECT:\ .J,fURKIR .·. 
--··~·-·· -

HAROLD WEISBERG v. 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
usoc, D. c. 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996 

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 3/31/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau under separate 
the following: 

\'· 

\.'"-
·---.....___ 

Item #1: 47 crime scene photographs taken by the 
Memphis Police Department, 4~5/68, at and in the vicinity 
of the Lorraine Motel, Memphis, Tennessee. (MEfile 44-1987-
lA-26). Qj. (_~ .• :; --.r·· ., l / J -''. 

Item #2: 3 phoJi,\JJ},L ~~- ~olor 1'/i.; {~~li~:r-td·{? · "\' 
white) of ERIC S. GALT, furnished to the Memphis Office by 
the Los Angeles Office, 4/16/68. (MEfile 44-1987-lA-87). 

Item #3: l photograph of JAMES EARL_'i.A~-en 
in 1966, furnished to the Memphis Office by ~\11 ~, % City 
Office, 4/26/68. (MEfile 44-1R~124). --------;jJfjl... 
~. Bureau (. !-package) (Encs •. 16~~~1,0;.S~. . ~/l 
l"'Memphis i'8IIIJ ,-a~· 
BFJ:mab .. · J ~ 00u '" •. BVLKYBiQW(,. .. /~ i 
( 4) ii~ ,.,t · ' W 

('(.. A!t,,t)rl,,C. .1 •• 

f't./ I! 1,. , ... 
I'\,< l . t.j ; ;, ' 

Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 
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ME 44-1987 Sub B 

Item #4: 1 photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, ob­
tained by the Memphis Office 4/18/680 (MEfile 44-1987-lA-
127). 

Item 15: 1 photograph of individual purported to 
be JAMES EARL RAY, taken in November, 1967, furnished to 
the Memphis Office by the Bureau in April, 1968. (MEfile 
44-1987-lA-140). 

Item #6: 1 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, taken 
in the fall of 1967, furnished to the Memphis Office by the 
Bureau, 5/3/68. (MEfile 44-1987-lA-147). 

Item #7: 1 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and WALTER 
T. RIFE, dated 3/28/55, furnished to the Memphis Office by 
the Kansas City Office, 4/20/68. (MEfile 44-1987-lA-148). 

Item #8: 1 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, furnished 
to the Memphis Office by the Bureau, 4/30/68. (MEfile 44-1987-
lA-149). 

Item #9: 2 copies of artists' conception of UNSUB, 
furnished the Memphis Office by the Bureau, 4713/68. (ME­
file 44-1987-lA-150). 

Item #10: 1 photographic print containing three 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, taken in 1960 and 1968, fur­
nished to the Memphis Office by the Bureau on 5/8/68. (ME­
file 44-1987-lA-161). 

Item Ill: 1 copy of photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, 
dated 9/8/66, furnished to the Memphis Office by the Kansas 
City Office on 4/20/680 (MEfile 44-1987-lA-188). 

Item #12: 1 copy of artist's conception of UNSUB, 
furnished to the Memphis Office by the Bureau, date not 
listed. (MEfile 44•1987-la-189). 

Item #13: 1 composite of UNSUB, aka ERIC STARVO 
GALT, furnished to the Memphis Office by the Bureau, dateti 
not listed. (MEfile 44-1987-lA-192). 

2 
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ME 44•1987 Sub B 

I\ 
Item 114: 1O~ photographs of crime scene taken ~ 

at and in the vicinity of the Lorraine Motel by Life Mag- , .~~ ~ 
azine photographer JOSEPH LOUW, furnished to the Memphis 1• l-'·;, · '11~ 
Office by the Bureau on 4/24/68. (MEfile 44-1987-lB-6). r:l/t ,/j,\ 

· { (i' tv' rt,~ 

item #15: 1 canister containing photo,raphic neg- 'f~-k~;-0,~S-':.i-' 
atives of aerial view of Lorraine Motel and vicinity, taken j ;d,1~i'f 
in April, 1968, by personnel of the U. So Corps of Engineers.'l_,..( · 

For the information of the Bureau, Memphis file ,4 ) i1---1 
contains black and white photographs of MARTIN LUTHER KING, ~ -· ., 1 

JR.' s body, taken on 4/4/68, at the St. Joseph Hospital and ·;_. : ~ 
color photographs of KING' s body taken at the Office of the / 1_~ ; . ,. 
State of Tennessee Medical Examiner.._, date not indicated 
on photographs. It appears that the photographs taken at 
the Medical Examiner's Office were taken on 475/68 or im-
mediately thereafter. 

The photographs taken by JOSEPH LOUW of Life Mag­
azine were furnished to SA VINCENT P. DOHERTY on 4/18/68. 
These were transported to the Bureau and the Bureau subse­

·{) quently furnished them to the Memphis Office, none of which 
~- were retained at the Bureau. Memphis file indicates that 

' -;. \, ~ c(\ A some of these photographs appeared in the 4/12/68 issue of 
· _ .. ~ Life Magazine. The Memphis Office suggests that the Bureau, 
fi/ i' A/' without clearance of the photographer or the firm, may not 

~"\ ,~ 'j1
'~\ -,./ desire to furn~sh copies of these photographs 11.6 requested 

~ ... ':,'·· ,_ :X0 to WEISBERG, since they were taken by a cormnercial photo-
<''l~' , ' 1 grapher and furnished to the Bureau by either the photographer 
\>'""-_}·: '}~ or his firm. 

··}}/'->;_';· · In addition, the Memphis file contains a nude pho-
'~Y-i·t<;~ tograph of JAMES EARL RAY, which the Memphis Office is not 
~;\ enclosing with this cOll'IDunication. This photograph was 

taken aboard the aircraft on which he was transported from 
London to Millington, Tennessee, just prior to the time he 
left the aircraft to be transported to the Shelby County 
Jail, Memphis, Tennesseeo 

3 
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FD-3f 'R~v. 2-14-74) 

F 8 I 

Date: 4/8/76 

Transmit the following in----------=----------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 

I 
I 

---------c=--,,...------------1 
(Precedence) I 

~-----------------------------------------------1 ---------
1. 

f. 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) ,-,W 
r:,.:--~., 
' MURKIN.' 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three 
copies of an LHM, preapred at Atlanta, dated and captioned as 
above. 

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of the.-above LHM 

LHM contains photograph of corrected artist's concep­
tion of RALPH (LNU) as described by LEON POWELL 

REC-451/1/-3 ,_ / ., l, /; · 
l'1 Sfr}\6 ,_, APl~ 1gi~ J 

l'\.r...:y_\f.2~~ 
' l' \'c;) :"i_ Bureau (Enc. , \;.} 

- Memphis (44-~7) (Enc. 
2 - Atlanta 
TJW:cw 
(6) 

Approved:-----~ -t-4-m_L.:!':~'-=
11 __ _ 

Special ~fl.l_ 

' 

Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 

8 4 APR 2 11978 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

April 8, 1976 

MURKIN 

BUR 44-38861 AT 44-238'3 
1-23-76 

Artist's Conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) as 
cribed by Leon Powell. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to youraagency; it and its con-
imts are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

ENCLOSU 

/-
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

April 8, 1976 

P4tJRKIN 

BUR 44-38861 AT 44-238'3 
1-23-76 

Artist's Conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) as 
cribed by Leon Powell. 

This document contains ne1thr recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to youraagency; it and its con-
tnts are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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TO 

f¥i:.. 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFRJ 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI 

: SAC, PHOENIX (44-371) ~p•------

DATE: 4/14/76 

/J 
SUBJECT: V RURKIN 

\., 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter received by SA 
DUNCAN M. DEW, .. III, of the Tucso~ from ROBERT B. DONFELD, 
Attorney, representing Mrs. GLAD INNITT. 

·./.· 1•J' · 1 ·J ...... ' ,.· I , I ' ' .! 

~ By Way of f5ackg}·Owid, Mrs. MINNITT, aka Mrs. 
JOE F,n1MINNITT, was opened in the Phoenix Office as a Ghetto 
Tnfa:rroant in June, 1968. She furnished no information until 
the file was closed in October, 1968. In September, 1975, 
she was re-opened as a PCI. Through information furnished 
by Mrs. MINNITT, The Tucson PD was able to locate some stolen 
jewelry. From September, 1975 to January, 1976, she furnished 
information of little value and was closed 1/8/76. 

Her husband, JOE FRANK MINNITT, is presently a 
subject in Phoenix file 52-4894, which is scheduled for 
trial on 4/20/76. Bufile is 52-101165. 

Bureau is requested to acknowledge Mr. DONFELD 1 s 
letter. Mr. DONFELD has been advised by letter that the 
information requested has been forwarded to our headquarters 
for handling. 

i ' 

··- ENclOSURE, 
2 - Bureau lltnc. 1) 
I - Phoenix 

RWD:gle 
(3) 

--- ------

l Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrotl Savings Plan 
5010-110 
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Russo. Cox. DICKERSON g CARTIN. P.C. 
RUSSELL RUSSO 

THOMAS G. COX 

VERNON F. DICKERSON 

.JEROLD A.CARTIN 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

4545 EAST Sc!:' STREET 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85711 

Tl!:LEPHONE 795-8200 

AREA CooE 602 

.J . .JAMES MURPHY 

WILLIAM F. MsOONAL.D 

ROBERT G. CLARK 
THOMAS P. SYLVESTER 

Duncan M. Dew, Special Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
P. o. Box 2910 
Tucson, Arizona 85702 

Dear Agent Dew: 

April 5, 1976 

Re: 

Pursuant to our recent telpehone conversation 
the following is a synopsis of Mrs• Minnitt's claim to 
a reward offered for information in James Earl Ray and 
the assassination of Martin Luther King. I would appreciate 
it if you would make a detennination as to whether or not 
there is any reward money and, if so, what amount 
Mrs~ Minnitt is entitled to receive. Please make any 
further communications with Mrs. Minnitt through my 

,..f. d' ,_. o~ ice regar 1ng t,as matter. 

Mrs. Minnitt contacted the F.B.I. in Washington, 
D.C. approximately 2 weeks after the death of Martin 
Luther King. Mrs. Minnitt first noticed Mr. Ray in Tucson 
a few weeks prior to the assassination of Dr. King. 
Apparently, Mr. Ray attended various church services and 
posed es a missionary. As you know, Mrs• Minnitt is an 
ordained Minister in the Pentecostal Church. Mrs. Minni.tt 
had a newspaper clipping of James Earl Ray after the 
assassination. Mrs. Minnitt compared the newspaper clipping 
with the individual who reappeared at Ch1.lrch after tle 
assassination and concluded that James Earl Ray was the 
individual attending the church services. Apparently, ir. 
the newspaper clipping Mr. Ray's hair was long and dark 
but was sandy and crewcut while in Tucson. As you know, 
the F.Bol• contacted Mrs. Minnitt approximately 24 hours 
after her telephone conversation with \.ashington. Mrs. 
Minnitt mentioned to F.B.I. agents that she was not sure 
whether she was interested in any reward for her services. 
I might add trot Mrs. Minnitt mentioned that the first time, 
prior to the assassination, Mr. Ray looked in poor 
condition but after the assassination when he reappeared 
in Tucson he was dressed very nice and looked in good 
con:1 ition. 

ENCLOSURE 

( 
.\ . 
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I believe that the above is an accurate 
summation of my conversation with Mrs. Minnitt regarding 
the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King. If there 
are any questions which you have regarding this matter 
or if you wish to discuss the assassination with 
Mrs. Minnitt I will be most happy to convene an interview 
at your convenienc:e. Thank you for your cooperation in 
this matter. 

Very truly yolli'.'S, 

RBD/dp 

RUSSO;/o/' oriKERSON /'& CARTIN' 

/ f1.£A llo+1,J 
Robert B. Donfeld \ 

P.C. 
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~/;I-~-~-~ Rr::~ 12 
·r: I ·-~~- L 

J 
i \ 

i .,,J April 20, 1976 

1 - Mr. Helterhoff 

EX-llJl 
Mr. Robert B~nfeld 
Attorney at Lay 
4545 Bast St;h Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85711 

Dear Mr. Donfeld:. 

Referenae is made to your lotter to the FBI, -ru.caon, 
Arisona, dated April 5, 1976, perta.ining to Nra. C1adye Minnitt, 
a copy of vhiab bas been forwarded to PBt Headquarters, 
Washhaqton, D. c. 

l'or your info%1Mtion, the PBI has no •reward J10ney• 
to pay Mrs. Minnitt for information sbe turni•hed allttCJ84ly 
concerning J•-• Karl Ray. 

I have taken the liberty of forwarding a copy of your 
latter to the Civil Rights Division (CRD), u. s. Department of 
Justice, an4 if you have any further question• about the infor­
mation Mrs. Minnitt furnished, it is sugt19ated that you 
comaunicate directly with the CRn, Washington, D. c. 20530. 

You aay alao desire to oomunicate directly with the 
State of Tenne•- authoritiea where J-• Earl Ray waa ultimately 
proaecuted in connection with the death of Martin Luther :ttinq, Jr. 

MAiLED 10 

AP~?. 0 1976 

Sincerely yours, 

C. M. Kelley 

Clarence M. Kelley 
Director 

Assoc. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD Adm. - f Bl 
Dep. AD Inv. -1 - ---•-t Attox:ney_ neral (Bncloature) (Encloaed is a copy of 

A:~t~i~'.'_·' _ Civil Right• Di vis Ion incoming. ) 
Comp. Syst. 

Ext. Affoi,s ::I - SAC, Phoenix (44-371) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of 
Files & Com. - incoming• ) , 
Gen. Inv._ 

ldent. --1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy 
Inspection - Of incoming• ) 
lntell. __ 

Laboratory _ 

Pion. & Evol. - , HNH: mlr ( 6) SEE NOTE 
Spec. Inv._ 1 - '~ 

L:;::n~::~ (\.lv1P., \fi ~~ e '""· Jr 
Telephone Rm. - r , 0 ,--
Oi,ecto, Sec'y - MAIL ROOM TELETYPE u TD 

PAGE2 

GPO : 1975 0 - 569-920 
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Mr. Robert B. Donfeld 

NOTE: This case pertains to the assassination of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder in 
the state of Tennessee and is presently in local confinement. 

Our Phoenix Office forwarded a copy of a letter from 
Attorney Robert B. Donfeld wherein he makes inquiry as to whether 
any "reward money" available for Mrs. Minnitt. Phoenix requested 
FBIHQ acknowledge Donfeld's letter. Bufile 44-38861-3703 reflects 
Mrs. Minnitt was interviewed in May of 1968 in connection with the 
civil rights investigation relating to the assassination of King. 
Mrs. Minnitt at that time stated a photograph of James Earl Ray 
looked similar to a man she saw in revival meetings at the Church of 
God in Christ, Tucson, Arizona. This information furnished by 
Mrs. Minnitt was not substantiated. No other references contained 
in Bufiles re Mrs. Minnitt. Phoenix advised Mrs. Minnitt, a former 
ghetto informant and potential criminal informant of Phoenix 
Division. 

This appropriately responds to Mr. Donfeld with copy to 
the AAG, CRD, and to our Phoenix and Memphis (the office of 
origin) Field Offices for information. 

APPROVED: Comp. Syst ..... _ 

Assoc. Di, ·········--- Ext. Affai~r····~ 
Dep. AD A~,-,·;.····· Gen. lnv ..... /J5:t.. 
Dep. AD lni"'X..1/ft,-,, ldent .... _. ....•......... 

Asst. Dar.: lnspect1on ......... -
Admin ............•...• -- Intel! .................. .. 

2 

Laboratory· __ _ 

Legal Coun ....••.•.• -~ 
Plan. & Evat ....•••.••• -
Rec. Mgmt ..........•...• 
Spec. lnv ....•.......•• -
Training .•..•.•• --
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TO 

0-70 <Rev. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney General 

f 
Coff 

... 
DATE: April 13, 19'16 

ATTN: MR. STEPHEN A. HORN 
\ FROM 

\ 

Civil Rights Dlvlalon 

Director, FBI 

'S'UBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTlN LU1'HER KING, JR. 

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated _________ _ 
(your file _________ ). 

There is enclosed one copy of T,HM 
dated April 8, 1976 at __ __.A ... t_lA_nt,a ____________ _ 

A. D This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. ~ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. D This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. -/,/ .~ · / 

---H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will ltiOT RECORDED 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

6 t\f)R 13 1976 

Enc. l 
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Assistant Attorney General 
Clvll Rights Dlvlslon 

NOTE: Reference ls made to a conference between Assistant Attorney 
General J. stanley Pottlnger and Departmental Attorney stephen A. Horn 
ot the Civil Rights Division and Section Chief James s. Peelman and 
SA Hal N. Helterboff of the FBI on 4/2/76, concerning the allegation 
made by Leon Owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr. The Civil Rights 
Division requested no additional investigation concerning the Powell 
allegation and advised lt would advise lf a determination ls made to 
present this matter to a Federal grand Jury. A copy of the final artist's 
conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) ls enclosed for the completion 
of your file. 
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